Assuming the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants, it is expected
that further funds of up to HK$480 million will be raised. The net proceeds of up to
approximately HK$479.5 million (with an average net subscription price of approximately
HK$2.997 per Warrant Share) will be used for general working capital and for any possible
business development or investment of the Group when appropriate opportunities arise.

EQUITY FUND RAISING EXERCISE BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 8 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company, the changes of
the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon exercise of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants in full are as
follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon
exercise of the subscription rights

attaching to the
Warrants in full

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
Percentage

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
Percentage

Zhou Yaxian (“Ms. Zhou”)
(Note 1) 200,000 0.01% 200,000 0.01%

Shenguan Biology Science
& Technology Investment
Limited (“Hong Kong
Shenguan”) (Note 1) 3,700,000 0.11% 3,700,000 0.11%

Xian Sheng Limited
(“Xian Sheng”) (Note 1) 248,040,000 7.53% 248,040,000 7.18%

Rich Top Future Limited
(“Rich Top”) (Note 1) 1,908,240,000 57.97% 1,908,240,000 55.28%

Ms. Zhou and her associates 2,160,180,000 65.62% 2,160,180,000 62.58%

Public Shareholders
The Warrant Placees (Note 2) – – 160,000,000 4.64%
Other public Shareholders 1,131,736,000 34.38% 1,131,736,000 32.78%

Total: 3,291,916,000 100% 3,451,916,000 100%

Notes:

1. Ms. Zhou, the beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital of Hong Kong Shenguan which holds

100% interest in Glories Site Limited, which in turn, holds approximately 65.45% interest in Rich Top

Future, which beneficially holds 1,908,240,000 Shares. Hong Kong Shenguan also holds 100% interest in

Xian Sheng which beneficially holds 248,040,000 Shares. In addition, Hong Kong Shenguan beneficially

holds 3,700,000 Shares.

2. The shareholding of the Warrant Placees only refers to the Warrants Shares which may be allotted and

issued upon exercising of the subscription rights attaching to the Warrants, without taking into account